

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]****No. 21-5096**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF ILLINOIS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DAVID FERRIERO, in his official capacity as Archivist of the United States,

Defendant-Appellee,

STATE OF ALABAMA, et al.,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF FOR THE ARCHIVIST OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB

THOMAS PULHAM

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7323  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-4332*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY.....	xiii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A.    Background.....	6
B.    Prior Proceedings .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	21
I.    The District Court Correctly Concluded that the Plaintiff States Lack Standing.....	21
A.    The Plaintiff States Have Alleged No Cognizable Injury Redressable Through Relief Against the Archivist.....	23
B.    The Plaintiff States Fail To Identify Any Error in the District Court’s Reasoning.....	32
II.   The Plaintiff States Fail To Satisfy the Threshold Requirements for Mandamus Jurisdiction. ....	39
A.    Section 106b Does Not Impose a Clear Duty Subject To Mandamus Here.....	40

B. The Plaintiff States Have Not Established a Clear and Indisputable Right to Relief. .... 45

III. If This Court Does Not Affirm the Dismissal of the Complaint, a Remand for Additional Proceedings Is Required..... 54

CONCLUSION ..... 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Alaska Legislative Council v. Babbitt</i> , 181 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	29
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	55, 56
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	30
<i>Armour &amp; Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944) .....	44
<i>Brunett v. Convergent Outsourcing, Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 1067 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	39
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020) .....	53
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. Trump</i> , 924 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	39
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939) .....	30, 48, 50, 55

<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce</i> , 814 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 286 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>CTS Corp. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	31
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) .....	53
<i>Delaware Dep’t of Nat. Res. &amp; Env’tl. Control v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Dillon v. Gloss</i> , 256 U.S. 368 (1921) .....	19, 20, 26, 43, 45, 46, 48, 51
<i>Dunlap v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 944 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	39, 53
<i>Equal Means Equal v. Ferriero</i> , 3 F.4th 24 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	28, 38
<i>Fairchild v. Hughes</i> , 258 U.S. 126 (1922) .....	24
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) .....	42
<i>Government of Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920) .....	30
<i>Idaho v. Freeman</i> , 529 F. Supp. 1107 (D. Idaho 1981) .....	11, 49



<i>Interstate Commerce Comm’n v. United States ex rel. Arcata &amp; M.R.R. Co., 65 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1933) .....</i>	41
<i>Leser v. Garnett, 258 U.S. 130 (1922) .....</i>	42
<i>Lovitky v. Trump, 949 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....</i>	21, 39, 40, 45, 56
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....</i>	22, 24, 34
<i>Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....</i>	34, 35
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....</i>	32, 33
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....</i>	21
<i>Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....</i>	50
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Noel Canning, 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....</i>	50
<i>National Org. for Women, Inc. v. Idaho, 455 U.S. 918 (1982) .....</i>	11
<i>National Org. for Women, Inc. v. Idaho, 459 U.S. 809 (1982) .....</i>	12, 49
<i>Power v. Barnhart, 292 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....</i>	40, 42

<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	25, 30, 31
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	34, 35
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	51
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 322 F.3d 718 (D.C.Cir.2003) .....	51
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	25
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016) .....	22
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	22
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 726 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929) .....	53
<i>13th Reg'l Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir 1980) .....	40
<i>United States v. Sitka</i> , 845 F.2d 43 (2d Cir. 1988).....	27, 42
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931) .....	6, 51

<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973) .....	35
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 788 F.2d 1250 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	41, 42
<i>United States ex rel. Widenmann v. Colby</i> , 265 F. 998 (D.C. Cir. 1920).....	18, 26, 27, 43, 44, 45
<i>Wilbur v. United States ex rel. Kadrie</i> , 281 U.S. 206 (1930) .....	42

### **U.S. Constitution:**

Art. V .....	6, 26, 42
Amend. XVIII, § 3 .....	7
Amend. XX, § 6 .....	7
Amend. XXI, § 3 .....	7
Amend. XXII, § 2 .....	7

### **Statutes:**

1 U.S.C. § 106b .....	2, 13, 19, 40
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	5, 39
1 Stat. 97 (1789).....	7, 47

48 Stat. 1749 (1933).....	47
74 Stat. 1057 (1960).....	8
76 Stat. 1259 (1962).....	8
79 Stat. 1327 (1965).....	8
85 Stat. 825 (1971).....	8
86 Stat. 1523 (1972).....	1, 8, 9, 38
92 Stat. 3795 (1978).....	8, 11
92 Stat. 3799 (1978).....	2

### **Legislative Materials:**

101 Cong. Rec. 6628 (1955) .....	8
117 Cong. Rec. 35,814 (1971) .....	10
H.R.J. Res. 17, 117th Cong. (2021) .....	15
H.R.J. Res. 28, 117th Cong. (2021) .....	12
S. Rep. No. 92-689 (1972) .....	9, 10, 46
H.R.J. Res. 1, 2020 Sess. (Va. 2020) .....	14
S.J. Res. 2, 79th Leg. (Nev. 2017) .....	12
S.J. Res. Const. amend. 4, 100th Gen. Assemb. (Ill. 2018).....	12

**Other Authorities:**

<i>Congressional Pay Amendment</i> , 16 Op. O.L.C. 85 (1992) .....	13, 41
<i>Effect of 2020 OLC Opinion on Possible Congressional Action Regarding Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment</i> , 46 Op. O.L.C., slip op. (2022), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xz3bq">https://go.usa.gov/xz3bq</a> .....	15
Letter from Gary M. Stern, General Counsel, Nat'l Archives and Records Admin., to Steven A. Engel, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep't of Justice (Dec. 12, 2018), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xs3fm">https://go.usa.gov/xs3fm</a> .....	13, 14
Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Constitutionality of Extending the Time Period for Ratification of the Proposed Equal Rights Amendment</i> (Oct. 31, 1977), reprinted in <i>Equal Rights Amendment Extension: Hearings on H.J. Res. 638 Before the Subcomm. on Civil &amp; Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 95th Cong. 7, 13 (1978) .....	8, 11, 52
Press Release, Nat'l Archives and Records Admin., <i>NARA Press Statement on the Equal Rights Amendment</i> (Jan. 8, 2020), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xz34q">https://go.usa.gov/xz34q</a> .....	14
Press Release, The White House, <i>Statement from President Biden on the Equal Rights Amendment</i> (Jan. 27, 2022), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xtJcX">https://go.usa.gov/xtJcX</a> .....	4, 15
<i>Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment</i> , 44 Op. O.L.C., slip op. (2020), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xtJ3J">https://go.usa.gov/xtJ3J</a> .....	3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 14, 47, 52, 53
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment: A Question of Time</i> , 57 Tex. L. Rev. 919 (1979).....	10
